The Company is exposed to currency risk on account of its operating and financing activities. The functional

currency of the Company is Indian Rupee.

 Exposure to currency risk
  The major currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31 March 2024 and 31 March

2023 are as below:

As At 31 March 2024

 USD EUR CHF SGD

Financial assets  3,035.95 372.39  -   -

Financial liabilities 1,408.14 151.39  23.01  1.72

Net Exposure 1,627.81 221.00  (23.01)  (1.72)

As At 31 March 2023

 USD EUR CHF SGD

Financial assets  2,528.27  575.14  -   -

Financial liabilities  1,758.99  163.13  -   -

Net exposure  769.28  412.01  -   -

 Sensitivity analysis
  A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against USD, Euros, Swiz Franc and

Singapore Dollar at 31 March would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated
in these currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales
and purchases.

Effect in INR
Profit or loss before tax Equity net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2024

USD (3% movement) 48.90 (48.90) 36.60 (36.60)

EUR (3% movement) 6.63 (6.63) 4.96 (4.96)

CHF (3% movement) (0.69) 0.69 (0.52) 0.52

SGD (3% movement) (0.05) 0.05 (0.04) 0.04

54.80 (54.80) 41.00 (41.00)

Effect in INR
Profit or loss before tax Equity net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2023

USD (3% movement) 23.08 (23.08) 17.27 (17.27)

EUR (3% movement) 12.36 (12.36) 9.25 (9.25)

35.44 (35.44) 26.52 (26.52)

v. Interest rate risk
  Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest

rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in
the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing
investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

 Exposure to interest rate risk
  Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings issued at fixed and variable rates exposes to

fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2024

 Exposure to currency risk
  The major currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31 March 2024 and 31 March

2023 are as below:

As at 31 March 2024
As At 31 March 2024

 USD EUR CHF SGD

Financial assets 3,035.95 372.39  -   -

Financial liabilities 1,408.14 151.39  23.01  1.72

Net Exposure 1,627.81 221.00  (23.01)  (1.72)

As at 31 March 2023
As At 31 March 2023

 USD EUR CHF SGD

Financial assets  2,528.27  575.14  -   -

Financial liabilities  1,758.99  163.13  -   -

Net exposure  769.28  412.01  -   -

 Sensitivity analysis
  A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against USD, Euros, Swiz Franc and

Singapore dollar at 31 March would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated
in these currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales
and purchases.

Effect in INR
Profit or loss before tax Equity net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2024

USD (3% movement) 48.90 (48.90) 36.60 (36.60)

EUR (3% movement)  6.63  (6.63)  4.96  (4.96)

CHF (3% movement)  (0.69)  0.69  (0.52)  0.52

SGD (3% movement)  (0.05)  0.05  (0.04)  0.04

54.80 (54.80) 41.00 (41.00)

Effect in INR
Profit or loss before tax Equity net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2023

USD (3% movement)  23.08  (23.08)  17.27  (17.27)

EUR (3% movement)  12.36  (12.36)  9.25  (9.25)

 35.44  (35.44)  26.52  (26.52)

v. Interest rate risk
  Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest

rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in
the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing
investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

 Exposure to interest rate risk
  Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings issued at fixed and variable rates exposes to

fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as